BROWNSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2024

In response to the dynamic challenges of modern society, the Brownsville Police Department has continued to prioritize the importance of building a strong relationship and partnership with the community it serves. The Brownsville Police Department has actively participated in various community events throughout the year. The department emphasized high visibility while on duty, allowing an officer to be more approachable and available to the community. By participating in community events, maintaining visible presence, and working collaboratively with residents, the department has not only ensured the safety of the Village but also enhanced the quality of life for its residents, businesses, and visitors alike.

The Brownsville Police Department participated in numerous events held at the public library. The Brownsville Police Department made appearances at soccer and baseball games held at Dale Michels Park. The Brownsville Police Department took part in the Lomira State Football Send-Off, showing support for local athletes. The police department participated in trick-or-treating by distributing treats and reinforcing the department's role in public safety during festive occasions. The department took part in the annual Turkey Trot, a community event that promotes health and wellness.

The Brownsville Police Department has actively engaged in joint operations with other law enforcement and emergency response agencies in Dodge County. This collaborative approach enhanced the efficiency and effectiveness of public safety services. These additional resources allowed for improved response times and support during times of emergencies, ensuring the residents had received the assistance they deserve. The Brownsville Police Department provided mutual aid to the Dodge County Sheriff's Department and the Brownsville Fire Company First Responders.

Since 2016, the Brownsville Police Department has actively participated in the Standard Mutual Aid Response Team (SMART) agreement. This collaborative initiative encompasses police agencies within Dodge County, aimed at enhancing the efficiency and effectiveness of law enforcement responses during emergencies. The primary objective of the SMART agreement is to ensure that law enforcement agencies are equipped with the necessary personnel and resources in times of crisis. This collaboration allows for a more unified response to incidents that may threaten or result in the loss of life or property. The SMART team can be activated in various scenarios, particularly those that surpass the existing physical and organizational capabilities of a single law enforcement agency. Such situations may include natural disasters, large-scale emergencies, or incidents involving hazardous materials that require a coordinated response.

Since 2024, the Brownsville Police Department has enhanced its operational capabilities by having a member join the Dodge County Multi-Jurisdictional SWAT Team. This collaboration is part of a strategic effort to improve response effectiveness for low-frequency and high-risk calls for service. The Dodge County Multi-Jurisdictional SWAT Team is known for its commitment to maintaining higher standards of training. The Brownsville Police Department's participation in the Dodge County Multi-Jurisdictional SWAT Team represents a significant investment in the safety and preparedness. By leveraging advanced training and resources, the department is better equipped to manage high-risk situations, ultimately enhancing public safety within the community.

The administrative responsibilities performed throughout the year supported the overall objectives throughout the year. Regular reports were generated to track incidents. Fulfillment of open record requests were processed in a timely manner, ensuring transparency and accessibility. New policies and procedures were researched, developed, and adopted. Participation in meetings facilitated communication and collaboration. Monthly documentation was submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Justice, ensuring ongoing compliance with state requirements. Data was collected and reported under WIBRS to provide detailed information on incidents, enhancing the understanding of crime trends and public safety. Comprehensive reports regarding the Use of Force incidents were submitted, in compliance with state

BROWNSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2024

regulations. Records of all trainings throughout the year were maintained and submitted through the ACADIS system.

The data below is a comprehensive breakdown of the hours and cases generated by the Brownsville Police Department throughout 2023-2024. The data demonstrates a notable increase in both overall cases and traffic stops compared to the previous year. In 2024, the Brownsville Police Department generated a total of 1,000 cases, reflecting an increase of 79 cases from the previous year. This uptick indicates a growing demand for police services and highlights the ongoing challenges within the community. The department conducted a total of 303 traffic stops in 2024, which was an increase from the previous year. This rise suggests a heightened focus on enforcing traffic laws and ensuring public safety on the roads. Some of the traffic stops also led to additional discoveries, including locating firearms, illegal narcotics, drivers that were operating a vehicle without a license or while their license was suspended or revoked. The data for 2024 indicates a proactive approach by the Brownsville Police Department in addressing public safety through increased traffic enforcement and responding to community needs.

	Patrol	Admin			Arrests			Trng	PR		Com		Alarm	Laser	DL		Equip	oth	OWI	criminal	Speed	Equip	Othr			
Year 2024		/Rpts	Duty	Invest		Aid	Maint				plts	Aid		cits	cits	cits	cits	cit	arrests	arrests	warn	warn	warr	vio	Invest	Cits
January	98.75	55.75	0	8	0	3.5	0	16	1	30	9	3	1	7	3	0	1	12	0	6	6	5	12	0	0	2
February	76.5	28	0	4.5	1	0	0.5	34	2.5	29	7	0	0	12	2	0	1	3	0	1	10	3	8	0	0	0
March	89	57.5	0	9.5	4	0	0	9	0.5	23	12	0	0	8	0	0	0	4	0	2	12	5	0	0	0	0
April	88.5	33.5	5.5	23.5	0	0.5	0.5	11	7	23	13	2	0	12	3	0	0	3	0	1	8	1	3	0	0	0
May	85.5	44	4	12	0	3.5	2.5	8	12	21	13	4	0	9	2	0	0	1	0	0	10	2	5	0	0	0
June	51.3	40.25	6	22.25	0	9	6.5	4	11.8	18	16	1	0	8	1	0	2	1	1	2	4	2	4	0	0	0
July	89.3	43.75	3	10.75	2	1	1	9.5	2	37	12	1	0	17	4	0	0	8	0	1	10	0	10	0	0	1
August	70	40	6	16	1.5	0	1	8	1	20	17	0	0	9	1	0	0	0	0	2	10	1	4	0	0	0
September	101	43.75	0	10.5	0	7	0	8	2	31	10	4	0	14	4	0	0	2	0	1	9	3	9	0	0	0
October	63	29	0	3	0	0.5	33	24	14	23	4	1	0	11	2	0	2	9	0	1	6	0	5	0	0	1
November	63	42	0	3	0	2	10	14	4.5	30	4	3	0	11	4	0	0	11	0	0	12	2	8	0	1	1
December	71	34.25	0	23	0	0.5	2.5	8	3.5	18	10	1	0	7	1	0	0	4	0	2	5	3	5	0	0	4
	946.85	491.8	24.5	146	8.5	27.5	57.5	153.5	61.8	303	127	20	1	125	27	0	6	58	1	19	102	27	73	0	1	9
Year 2023	854.3	522.5	8	164.9	1	23	30.75	160.5	32.6	288	209	28	1	83	13	0	47	25	0	3	95	64	62	7	3	5

On behalf of the Brownsville Police Department, I would like to extend a sincere thank you to the community of Brownsville and the Village Board for the unwavering support throughout the year. As the Brownsville Police Department looks ahead to 2025, I am eager to continue our collaborative efforts with the Village Board and the Village we serve. Together, we can enhance the safety and well-being of our community and address the needs of our residents. Thank you once again for the partnership and dedication.

Sincerely,

Brownsville Police Department